Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 714 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	Bill	
2	,	DIII	CENTA THE DAY I SAIL
3	Regular Session, 2023		SENATE BILL 511
4			
5	By: Senator K. Hammer		
6	By: Representative Hawk		
7	TE A A	4 TO D. E. 444 1	
8		et To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING PARTICIPATING IN A		
10	DRAG RACE ON A PUBLIC HIGHWAY; AND FOR OTHER		
11	PURPOSES.		
12			
13		S 1 (*4)	
14		Subtitle	
15		ONCERNING PARTICIPATING	
16	IN A DRAG RACE ON A	A PUBLIC HIGHWAY.	
17			
18			
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBL	Y OF THE STATE OF ARKANSA	AS:
20			
21	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 27	_	
22	drag race on a public highway, is amended to add an additional subsection to		
23	read as follows:		
24	(e)(1) A motor vehicle operat	ed in a race or drag race	e on a public
25	highway may be impounded at a law en	forcement officer's disci	retion at the
26	time he or she issues the operator of	f the motor vehicle a cit	cation for a
27	subsequent offense of subdivisions (b)(1)(A) or (c)(1) of thi	<u>is section</u>
28	committed within five (5) years of a	prior offense.	
29	(2) A motor vehicle imp	ounded under subdivision	(e)(l) of this
30	section is impounded at the register	ed owner's expense.	
31	(3) If a motor vehicle	is impounded under this s	section:
32	(A) The law enfor	cement agency shall use i	its towing policy
33	as required for the towing and stora	ge of motor vehicles unde	er § 27-50-1207
34	and a towing rotation list if applic	able;	
35	(B) The provision	s of § 27-50-1201 et seq.	regarding the
36	towing and storage of motor vehicles	shall apply:	

1	(C) An inventory of the contents of the motor vehicle		
2	shall be taken; and		
3	(D) The owner, operator, or other person in charge of the		
4	vehicle:		
5	(i) May contest the impoundment; and		
6	(ii) Shall be given notice at the time of		
7	impoundment of the right to contest the impoundment consistent with § 27-50-		
8	<u>1207.</u>		
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14	APPROVED: 4/11/23		
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23 24			
24 25			
25 26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			